

---

ATLANTIC CONCRETE CUTTING, INC. and EVANSTON INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION
Plaintiffs,	:	DOCKET NO.: A-003393-22T4
vs.	:	
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, AMERICAN GUARANTEE AND LIABILITY INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	On Appeal From: Superior Court of New Jersey Law Division Burlington County
Defendants/Respondents,	:	Docket No.: BUR-L-742-19
	:	
ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES, INC.,	:	Sat Below: Hon. James J. Ferrelli, J.S.C.
Defendant,	:	
and	:	
TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY OF AMERICA,	:	
Defendant/Appellant.	:	

---

---

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY  
COMPANY OF AMERICA

---

Frank E. Borowsky, Jr., ID No.: 018281989  
BOROWSKY & BOROWSKY, LLC  
Attorneys at Law  
59 Avenue at the Common, Suites 101 & 102  
Shrewsbury, NJ 07702  
Tel: 732-212-9400 Fax: 732-212-9445  
Email: fborowsky@borowskylawfirm.com  
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant,  
The Travelers Indemnity Company of America

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....iv

Table of Judgments.....vii

Table of Appendix.....viii

Statement of Items Submitted on Summary Judgment Motions  
Pursuant to R.2:6-1(a)(1).....x

Preliminary Statement .....1

Procedural History .....4

Statement of Facts .....7

    A. Background .....7

    B. The Accident .....9

    C. The CCIP .....11

        1. The Zurich And AGLIC Policies .....11

        2. The CCIP Manual .....13

        3. The Underlying Construction Contracts .....14

        4. ACC Enrolled In The CCIP.....16

        5. The Certificate Of Insurance Confirming ACC’s  
        Zurich Coverage.....16

    D. The Travelers Policy.....17

    E. Zurich Improperly Denies ACC’s Request For Coverage For  
    The Underlying Action Based Upon Its Wrongful Termination  
    Of Coverage.....18

1. ACC’s Tender To Zurich.....	18
2. Zurich’s Internal Review Of The Tender Fails To Reveal Any Documents Establishing That It Cancelled ACC’s Liability Coverage.....	19
3. Zurich Admits That It Did Not Communicate Any Notice Of Termination Of ACC’s Coverage To ACC.....	20
4. Zurich Saw Fit To Issue A Notice Of Cancellation Of ACC’s Separate Workers Compensation Policy And Send It To A Governmental Agency, But Not To ACC.....	21
5. ACC Confirmed That It Did Not Receive Any Cancellation Or Termination Notice From Zurich Or Anyone Else Regarding Either The Liability Or Compensation Policies.....	22
F. ACC’s Purported “Unenrollment” From The CCIP.....	24
1. The Documents And Testimony Establishing ACC’s Continued CCIP Enrollment.....	24
Point I.....	27
Settled Law Required Zurich To Notify ACC Of Its Termination From The CCIP Liability Policies, And The Law Division Erred In Its Failure To Apply That Law (Dta1362-64; see, Dta1151,1183,1259 <sup>1</sup> ).....	27
A. The Law Division Erred In Its Refusal To Apply New Jersey’s Regulatory Cancellation Scheme (Dta1362-1364).....	30
B. Common Law Principles Required Zurich To Provide ACC With Notice Of The Cancellation Of Its Coverage (Dta1151-55,1274).....	34

---

<sup>1,2</sup> The references to these documents confirms that the cited arguments, which are germane to this appeal, were raised below even though the Law Division failed to address them. R.2:6-1(a)(2).

C. The Law Division Improperly Indulged Zurich’s Delegation  
Of Its Non-Delegable Notice Obligations (Dta1158,59).....39

D. The Inferential Extrinsic Evidence Cited By The Court Does  
Not Support Its Conclusion (Dta1144-50,1259-74).....42

Point II .....48

The Court Below Should Have Granted Travelers’ Request  
For Reimbursement Of The Settlement Amount, Defense And  
Declaratory Judgment Fees, Costs And Interest  
(See,Dta1257-8,1279,1282<sup>2</sup>) .....48

Conclusion.....49

Table Of Authorities

Cases

*Barbara Corp. v. Bob Maneely Ins. Agency*, 197 N.J. Super. 339  
 (App. Div. 1984).....29,39

*Bauman v. Royal Indem. Co.*, 36 N.J. 12,  
 (1961).....27,34,35,36,37

*Echevarias v. Lopez*, 240 N.J. Super. 104  
 (App.Div.1990).....40

*Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.*,  
 316 F.3d 431(3d Cir.2003).....49

*Griggs v. Bertram*, 88 N.J. 347 (1982).....45

*Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California*, 509 U.S. 764, 113 S.Ct. 2891,  
 125 L.Ed.2d 612 (1993).....12

*Harvester Chem. Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.*, 277 N.J. Super. 421  
 (App.Div1994).....28,31,32,39,46

*In re N.J.A.C. 11:20*, 208 N.J. Super. 182 App.Div.1986).....28,34

*Insigna v. Hegedus*, 231 N.J. Super. 562  
 (App.Div.1989).....40,41

*Jeffrey M. Brown Associates, Inc. v. Interstate Fire & Casualty Co.*,  
 414 N.J. Super. 160 (App.Div.), certif. denied, 204 N.J. 41(2010).....29

*Liberty Village Assocs, Inc. v. West American Ins. Co.*, 309 N.J. Super. 393  
 (App. Div. 1998).....49

*McClellan v. Feit*, 376 N.J. Super. 305 (App.Div.2005).....28,35,43,45

*Midland Ent. v. St. Paul Fire Mar. Ins. Co.*, 745 N.E.2d 445  
 (Ohio App. 2000).....47

*Millbrook Tax Fund, Inc. v. P.L. Henry Assocs.*, 344 N.J.Super. 49  
 (App.Div.2001).....36,38,39,45,48

*Moper Transp., Inc. v. Norbet Trucking Corp.*, 399 N.J. Super. 146  
 (App. Div.), *certif. denied*, 196 N.J. 463 (2008).....49

*Morrison v. American Intern. Ins. Co.*, 381 N.J. Super. 532  
 (App.Div.2005).....37

*Norman Int’l v. Admiral Ins. Co.*, 251 N.J. 538 (2022).....30

*Piermount Iron Works v. Evanston Ins. Co.*, 197 N.J. 432 (2009).....28,30

*Rooney v. Township of West Orange*, 200 N.J.Super. 201 (App.Div.1985).....48

*Skeete v. Dorvius*, 187 N.J. 5 (2005).....28,37,38,48

*Valley Nat’l. v. American Motorists Ins. Co.*, 316 N.J.Super. 152  
 (App.Div.1998).....28,31,32

*Weathers v. Hartford Ins. Group*, 77 N.J. 228 (1998).....32

*Whiteside v. New Castle Mut. Ins.*, 595 F.Supp. 1096 (D.Del.1984).....39

Rules

R.4:42-9(a)(6).....48

R.4:42-11.....49

Statutes

N.J.A.C. 11:1-20.....31,33

N.J.A.C. 11:1-20.1.....32

N.J.A.C. 11:1-20.2.....31,33,35

N.J.S.A. 17:29AA-11.....31

N.J.S.A. 17:36-5.16.....47

*N.J.S.A.* 18A:7G-44(c).....11

*N.J.S.A.* 34:15-1.....33

Other Authorities

Biopic Of The Cool: Don Cheadle Channels A Jazz Legend In “Miles Ahead”  
by Amy Nicholson, [www.mtv.com](http://www.mtv.com). March 30, 2016.....43

2 Allan D. Windt, *Insurance Claims Disputes: Interpretation of  
Important Policy Provisions* § 11.30 at 11-469 (5th ed. 2007).....29

*Pressler & Verniero, Current New Jersey Court Rules, R.4:42-9(a)(6)  
Comment 2.6* (Gann 2023).....49

*Stanwick, Craig*, “A High Level View of the CGL Policy,”  
[https://www.irmi.com/articles/expert-commentary/a-high-level-view-of-the-  
cgl-policy](https://www.irmi.com/articles/expert-commentary/a-high-level-view-of-the-cgl-policy) (accessed October 19, 2023).....12

Table of Judgments, Orders and Rulings (R.2:6-2(a)(2))

Order for Summary Judgment in Favor of Zurich and AGLIC .....Dta2975  
Order Denying Travelers’ Motion For Summary Judgment.....Dta2979  
Transcript of Motion Hearing Conducted On May 26, 2023.....1T  
Law Division Supplemental Statement of Reasons .....Dta1331



Table of Appendix

Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....1a

Travelers’ Answer to Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....685a

Zurich’s and AGLIC’s Answer to Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....711a

Zurich’s and AGLIC’s Amended Answer to Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....733a

Atlantic Concrete’s Answer to Zurich’s and AGLIC’s Counterclaim.....756a

Atlantic Concrete’s Answer to Travelers’ Counterclaim.....760a

Evanston’s Answer to Travelers’ Counterclaim.....764a

Zurich’s Answer to Travelers’ Crossclaim.....768a

Alliant’s Answer to Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....776a

Case Management Order.....794a

Travelers’ Notice of Motion for Summary Judgment.....796a

Travelers’ Statement of Material Facts.....798a

Travelers’ Certification and Exhibits.....804a

Plaintiffs’ Notice of Motion for Summary Judgment.....923a

Plaintiffs’ Statement of Material Facts.....925a

Plaintiffs’ Certification and Exhibits.....937a

Zurich’s and AGLIC’s Certification of Exhibits.....1137a

Stipulation of Dismissal as to Alliant .....1143a

Excerpts of Travelers’ Opposition to Summary Judgment Motion<sup>3</sup>.....1144a

Zurich’s and AGLIC’s Response to Statement of Material Facts.....1205a

Zurich’s and AGLIC’s Response to Plaintiffs’ Statement of  
Material Facts.....1227a

Excerpts of Travelers’ Summary Judgment Brief<sup>4</sup>.....1253a

Travelers’ Reply Brief and Exhibits<sup>5</sup>.....1259a

Law Division Supplemental Statement of Reasons.....1331a

Plaintiff’s Notice of Appeal.....1370a

Travelers’ Notice of Appeal.....1376a

Zurich’s Notice of Motion for Summary Judgment.....1382a

Zurich’s Statement of Material Facts.....1384a

Order granting Zurich American’s Motion For Summary Judgment.....975a

Order Denying Travelers’ Motion For Summary Judgment.....2979a

Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion For Summary Judgment.....2981a

---

<sup>3-5</sup> Pursuant to R.2:6-1(a)(2), these briefs are submitted to establish that the arguments set forth in the point headings were “raised in the trial court” in light of the fact that the rulings below did not address those arguments, and are part of appellant’s substantive argument. (*See*, Brief at 29, 43, 48.)
